such later date as may be agreed between the Company and the Subscribers in writing), the

Subscription Agreements shall lapse and become null and void and the parties thereto shall be

released from all obligations hereunder.

The Completion is expected to take place on or before the third Business Day after the above

conditions precedent of the Subscription Agreements having been fulfilled (or such other date

as the parties thereto the Subscription Agreements may agree in writing). The Completion

of the First Subscription Agreement, the Second Subscription Agreement and the Third

Subscription Agreement are not inter-conditional.

6

1st Proof Translator: JE Company Name: Hua Lien (A)
Date: 08/06/2009 Job Type: Ann File name: E090600932ann

EFFECTS OF THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTIONS

Assuming that other than the Subscription Shares, no Shares will be issued or purchased by

the Company after the date of this announcement and up to the date of Completion of the

Share Subscriptions, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

the Share Subscriptions will be as follows:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

Completion

No. of Shares Approximately

%

No. of Shares Approximately

%

Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian (Note 1) 363,500,039 32.350 363,500,039 29.705

COMPLANT International Sugar

Industry Co., Ltd. 300,000,000 26.700 300,000,000 24.516

The First Subscriber – – 80,000,000 6.538

The Second Subscriber – – 15,000,000 1.226

The Third Subscriber – – 5,000,000 0.409

Public Shareholders 460,179,961 40.950 460,179,961 37.606

Total 1,123,680,000 100 1,223,680,000 100

Note: 1. Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian was deemed to be interested in 363,500,039 ordinary shares in the Company,

which were held by Joyce Services Limited, a company in which Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian has a

58.87% beneficial interest.

The Company will be able to comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules

immediately after the Completion of the Share Subscriptions.

7

1st Proof Translator: JE Company Name: Hua Lien (A)
Date: 08/06/2009 Job Type: Ann File name: E090600932ann

REASONS FOR THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND USE OF
PROCEEDS

The Board considers that the Share Subscriptions will further strengthen the capital base